

No. 18-0634-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

LAUREL ZUCKERMAN, AS ANCILLARY ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
ALICE LEFFMANN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**PETITION OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

LAWRENCE M. KAYE, ESQ.
ROSS L. HIRSCH, ESQ.
Yael M. WEITZ, ESQ.
HERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLP
Two Park Avenue
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: (212) 592-1400
Facsimile: (212) 592-1500
E-mail: lkaye@herrick.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF BASIS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS TO GRANT REHEARING.....	2
I. The Determination that Petitioner’s Claims Are Barred by the Doctrine of Laches Is Based on the Panel’s Misapprehending or Overlooking Critical Facts and Law	3
A. Critical Alleged Facts Misapprehended or Overlooked by the Panel.....	3
B. Critical Law Misapprehended or Overlooked by the Panel.....	5
II. Rehearing En Banc Is Warranted Because the Panel’s Decision Conflicts with a Decision of the United States Supreme Court and Involves a Question of Exceptional Importance.....	11
A. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with the Decision of the United States Supreme Court.....	11
B. The Question of Whether the HEAR Act Preempts the Application of a Laches Defense is an Issue of Exceptional Importance Under Federal Jurisprudence and United States Foreign Policy	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>Brown v. Mitchell-Innes & Nash, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 7871(PAC), 2009 WL 1108526 (S.D.N.Y. April 24, 2009)	8
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	15
<i>Davis v. Flagstar Cos.</i> , 124 F.3d 203 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Deere & Co. v. MTD Prods., Inc.</i> , 00 Civ. 5936 (LMM), 2001 WL 435613 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2001)	8
<i>Hermes Int'l v. Lederer de Paris Fifth Ave., Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>PenneCom B.V. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	passim
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Rep. of Ger.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	6
<i>SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prod., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	11, 12
<i>Schoeps v. Museum of Modern Art</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6, 8, 9, 10

Sebelius v. Cloer,
569 U.S. 369 (2013).....15

U.S. v. Portrait of Wally,
99 Civ. 9940 (MBM), 2002 WL 553532 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2002).....7, 8

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,
754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014)13

Zuckerman v. The Metropolitan Museum of Art,
2019 WL 2607155 (2d Cir. June 26, 2019).....passim

State Cases

In re Peters,
34 A.D.3d 29 (1st Dep’t 2006)9

R.F. Cunningham & Co. v. Driscoll,
7 Misc. 3d 234 (City Ct. Auburn 2005).....8

Reif v. Nagy,
2019 WL 2931960 (1st Dep’t July 9, 2019).....9, 14, 16

Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell,
153 A.D.2d 143 (1st Dep’t 1990), *aff’d*, 77 N.Y.2d 311 (1991).....4, 7

Statutes

Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308 (2016).....passim

Miscellaneous

American Alliance of Museums, “Standards Regarding Unlawful Appropriation of Objects During the Nazi Era” (Nov. 1999, Amended, April 2001)7

Association of Art Museum Directors, “Art Museums and the Restitution of Works Stolen by the Nazis” (May 2007).....7
